November 24, 2025

Forty-seventh Day

The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with A.J. Stone and Mark
Smeby, present and Enos Loberg, present via Zoom. All members voting “AYE” unless noted.

Meeting called to order by Smeby, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve today’s agenda and November 17, 2025 minutes.

Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve claims in the amount of $159,749.01 per the following

schedule. Motion carried.

Access Systems Leasing
Activated Insights
Agvantage Fs Inc

Alliant Energy

Andrea Myli

Astrup Drug, Inc.

Austin Office Products
Barbara J. Smith

Black Hills Energy Inc
Bmc Aggregates Llc
Bomgaars Supply, Inc
Bryn Pangburn

Carolyn Nedved
Cemstone Concrete Materials, Llc
Central Ia Distributing Inc
Centurylink

Charlson Excavating Inc
Cintas Corporation

City Of Fertile

Connie Estes

Connie J. Rosenberg
Connie Taylor

Cooley Pumping Llc & Cooley Sanitation Llc
Core & Main Lp

Crazy Clean

Critical Hire

Croghan & Russell, Cpa, Pc
Culligan Of Mason City
Cynthia Haugsdal

D & L Equipment

Damon Dalluge

Service-Dap
Service-Phd
Fuel-Eng
Service-Gsr
Mileage-Asr
Supplies-Shf
Supplies-Shf
Election-Aud
Service-Eng
Rock-Eng
Supplies-Con
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Supplies-Eng
Supplies-Con
Service-Eng
Supplies-Con
Supplies-Eng
Service-Eng
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Service-Vaf
Supplies-Eng
Service-Gsr
Service-Shf
Service-Phd
Service-Wat
Election-Aud
Serice-Sdp
Service-San

98.50
197.88
1,415.83
6,668.15
28.70
574.38
85.77
242.05
324.95
2,502.27
289.98
260.65
219.15
9,498.25
133.00
181.96
913.58
794.62
55.00
245.00
249.20
105.20
115.00
239.00
2,200.00
200.00
3,380.00
4,410.00
76.20
1,098.76
680.25
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Dave Syverson Inc

Dawn Haacke

De Jong Law Firm, P.C.

Debra Kleveland

Debra L. Mackin

District Ii Supervisors Assn
Eilertson Repair

Eurofins Test America

Farm & Home Publishers, Ltd
Fastenal Company

Fertile Reminder

Gail Read

Galls, Llc

Gordy's Repair & Implement, Ltd
Hartland Lubricants & Chemicals
Heartland Business Systems, Llc
Hm Cragg

Horizon Signal Technologies

Ia Dept Of Agriculture

Ia Dept Of Transportation

Ia Law Enforcement Academy
Ia Secretary Of State

Ia State Sheriffs & Deputies Association
Idda

Iowa Communications Network
Ip Pathways

Isac

Jay Heims

Jj's Hardware

Joe's Collision & Performance Inc
John Deere Financial

Judy Wonsmos

Julie Rasmussen

Julie Tweeten

Karen Abrahams

Kathryn Brodersen

Kim Mogk

Kiow

Kirsten J. Meyer

Knudtson Automotive Service
Kruger Electric Llc

Larsen Plumbing & Heating Inc

Parts-Eng
Election-Aud
Service-Juj
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Edu-Sup
Service-Con
Service-San
Supplies-Gsr
Supplies-Eng
Renewal-Shf
Election-Aud
Supplies-Shf
Service-Eng
Supplies-Eng
Supplies-Dap
Service-Ema
Supplies-Eng
Edu-Eng
Edu-Eng
Edu-Shf
Service-Aud
Dues-Shf
Edu-Drng
Service-Dap
Service-Dap
Dues-Phd
Reimb-Asr
Supplies-Con
Service-Shf
Supplies
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Service-Phd
Election-Aud
Service-Eng
Service-Wat
Service-Gsr

185.02
239.25
210.80
252.20
51.00
100.00
26.00
119.00
1,448.00
470.00
10.00
266.70
170.25
396.99
413.00
158.55
1,660.00
55,452.50
75.00
360.00
170.00
1,013.50
550.00
160.00
678.00
1,050.89
50.00
30.00
135.38
96.44
37.09
221.00
253.20
255.50
56.00
237.60
72.00
460.00
221.00
2,642.56
966.81
448.95
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Law Offices Of Hopkins & Huebner, P.C. Service-Sup 2,430.00
Lawson Products Inc Parts-Eng 490.65
Lois Low Election-Aud 220.55
Lori L. Willert Election-Aud 242.90
Manly Junction Signal Service-Sup, Aud, Gsr 632.56
Marco Technologies Llc Service-Dap 374.78
Mardene S. Lien Election-Aud 238.00
Mark's Tractor Inc Supplies-Eng 832.88
Mediacom Service-Gsr 294.90
Melinda Holden Election-Aud 246.40
Mercyone North lowa Occupational Health Service-Shf 1,051.00
Metal Culverts Inc Supplies-Eng 4,188.20
Mitchell Co Sheriff Service-Shf 4,810.00
Nelson Septic Services Llc Service-Sdp 325.00
Nexus Cooperative Supplies-Con 1,813.03
North lowa Broadcasting Inc Service-Phd 1,463.00
Northwood Anchor Inc Service-Phd 2,970.19
Nsb Bank Supplies-Trs 145.44
Penny Miller Election-Aud 268.10
Pitney Bowes Global Service-Dap 454.38
Plunkett's Pest Control Inc Service-Con 46.01

Ranae Steene Election-Aud 231.50
Rebecca M Sogge Election-Aud 223.80
Rita Baird Election-Aud 232.70
Ronald D. Miller Election-Aud 246.20
Ron's Plumbing, Hvac & Electric Service-Gsr 3,240.23
Rosemary Fredericks Election-Aud 222.40
Sandra Trainer Election-Aud 278.60
Shalmarie Zillgitt Election-Aud 249.20
Shane Batton Service-Gsr 590.00
Shred Right Service-Phd 124.16
State Line Works Llc Service-Asr 470.00
Steve Shrader Reimb-Shf 199.95
Stryker Sales, Llc Supplies-Shf 1,700.00
Sue E. Trebil Election-Aud 232.70
Sue Hartwig Election-Aud 231.50
Truck Center Companies Parts-Eng 92.21

Ulland Brothers Inc Supplies-Eng 6,116.00
Verizon Wireless Service-It/Gis & Eng 193.93
Vestis Service-Eng 85.39

Virginia L. Lovik Election-Aud 196.90
Visa Service-Asr 2,982.48
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Walter Davis Service-San 1,400.00

Waste Management Of [owa Inc Service-Sdp 2,650.00
Watson & Ryan, Plc Service-Asr 2,105.00
Worth County Engineer Service-Gsr 129.71
Worth County Extension Supplies-Eng 40.00
Worth County P H Petty Cash Reimb-Phd 229.45
Worth County Sheriff Service-Juj 69.20
Ziegler Inc Parts-Eng 2,091.37
159,746.01

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to acknowledge August 19, 2025 Board of Health
payroll increase approvals effective October 20, 2025 for Laura Block at $17.10/hour and Linda
Ouverson at $17.75/hour. Payment for rate increase will be made retroactively to 10/20/2025 in the
12/15/2025 paycheck. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve the annual urban renewal report, fiscal year 2024-2025.
Motion carried.

Chairperson Smeby recessed the regular session at 8:42 A.M.

Chairperson Smeby reconvened the regular session at 9:00 A.M.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to open the Public Hearing regarding County Road Right of Way
Crossing Ordinance. Roll call vote: Stone, Loberg, Smeby — AYE. Motion carried. Public comments
were heard.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to close the public hearing at 9:04 A.M. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to waive the third reading of the County Road Right of Way
Crossing Ordinance. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to pass the County Road Right of Way Crossing Ordinance. Roll
call vote: Stone, Loberg, Smeby — AYE. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to adjourn at 9:06 A.M. Motion carried.

Jacki A. Backhaus Mark Smeby
Auditor Chairperson
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