November 24, 2025 Forty-seventh Day

The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with A.J. Stone and Mark Smeby, present and Enos Loberg, present via Zoom. All members voting "AYE" unless noted.

Meeting called to order by Smeby, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve today's agenda and November 17, 2025 minutes. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve claims in the amount of \$159,749.01 per the following schedule. Motion carried.

Access Systems Leasing	Service-Dap	98.50
Activated Insights	Service-Phd	197.88
Agvantage Fs Inc	Fuel-Eng	1,415.83
Alliant Energy	Service-Gsr	6,668.15
Andrea Myli	Mileage-Asr	28.70
Astrup Drug, Inc.	Supplies-Shf	574.38
Austin Office Products	Supplies-Shf	85.77
Barbara J. Smith	Election-Aud	242.05
Black Hills Energy Inc	Service-Eng	324.95
Bmc Aggregates Llc	Rock-Eng	2,502.27
Bomgaars Supply, Inc	Supplies-Con	289.98
Bryn Pangburn	Election-Aud	260.65
Carolyn Nedved	Election-Aud	219.15
Cemstone Concrete Materials, Llc	Supplies-Eng	9,498.25
Central Ia Distributing Inc	Supplies-Con	133.00
Centurylink	Service-Eng	181.96
Charlson Excavating Inc	Supplies-Con	913.58
Cintas Corporation	Supplies-Eng	794.62
City Of Fertile	Service-Eng	55.00
Connie Estes	Election-Aud	245.00
Connie J. Rosenberg	Election-Aud	249.20
Connie Taylor	Election-Aud	105.20
Cooley Pumping Llc & Cooley Sanitation Llc	Service-Vaf	115.00
Core & Main Lp	Supplies-Eng	239.00
Crazy Clean	Service-Gsr	2,200.00
Critical Hire	Service-Shf	200.00
Croghan & Russell, Cpa, Pc	Service-Phd	3,380.00
Culligan Of Mason City	Service-Wat	4,410.00
Cynthia Haugsdal	Election-Aud	76.20
D & L Equipment	Serice-Sdp	1,098.76
Damon Dalluge	Service-San	680.25

Dave Syverson Inc	Parts-Eng	185.02
Dawn Haacke	Election-Aud	239.25
De Jong Law Firm, P.C.	Service-Juj	210.80
Debra Kleveland	Election-Aud	252.20
Debra L. Mackin	Election-Aud	51.00
District Ii Supervisors Assn	Edu-Sup	100.00
Eilertson Repair	Service-Con	26.00
Eurofins Test America	Service-San	119.00
Farm & Home Publishers, Ltd	Supplies-Gsr	1,448.00
Fastenal Company	Supplies-Eng	470.00
Fertile Reminder	Renewal-Shf	10.00
Gail Read	Election-Aud	266.70
Galls, Llc	Supplies-Shf	170.25
Gordy's Repair & Implement, Ltd	Service-Eng	396.99
Hartland Lubricants & Chemicals	Supplies-Eng	413.00
Heartland Business Systems, Llc	Supplies-Dap	158.55
Hm Cragg	Service-Ema	1,660.00
Horizon Signal Technologies	Supplies-Eng	55,452.50
Ia Dept Of Agriculture	Edu-Eng	75.00
Ia Dept Of Transportation	Edu-Eng	360.00
Ia Law Enforcement Academy	Edu-Shf	170.00
Ia Secretary Of State	Service-Aud	1,013.50
Ia State Sheriffs & Deputies Association	Dues-Shf	550.00
Idda	Edu-Drng	160.00
Iowa Communications Network	Service-Dap	678.00
Ip Pathways	Service-Dap	1,050.89
Isac	Dues-Phd	50.00
Jay Heims	Reimb-Asr	30.00
Jj's Hardware	Supplies-Con	135.38
Joe's Collision & Performance Inc	Service-Shf	96.44
John Deere Financial	Supplies	37.09
Judy Wonsmos	Election-Aud	221.00
Julie Rasmussen	Election-Aud	253.20
Julie Tweeten	Election-Aud	255.50
Karen Abrahams	Election-Aud	56.00
Kathryn Brodersen	Election-Aud	237.60
Kim Mogk	Election-Aud	72.00
Kiow	Service-Phd	460.00
Kirsten J. Meyer	Election-Aud	221.00
Knudtson Automotive Service	Service-Eng	2,642.56
Kruger Electric Llc	Service-Wat	966.81
Larsen Plumbing & Heating Inc	Service-Gsr	448.95

Law Offices Of Hopkins & Huebner, P.C.	Service-Sup	2,430.00
Lawson Products Inc	Parts-Eng	490.65
Lois Low	Election-Aud	220.55
Lori L. Willert	Election-Aud	242.90
Manly Junction Signal	Service-Sup, Aud, Gsr	632.56
Marco Technologies Llc	Service-Dap	374.78
Mardene S. Lien	Election-Aud	238.00
Mark's Tractor Inc	Supplies-Eng	832.88
Mediacom	Service-Gsr	294.90
Melinda Holden	Election-Aud	246.40
Mercyone North Iowa Occupational Health	Service-Shf	1,051.00
Metal Culverts Inc	Supplies-Eng	4,188.20
Mitchell Co Sheriff	Service-Shf	4,810.00
Nelson Septic Services Llc	Service-Sdp	325.00
Nexus Cooperative	Supplies-Con	1,813.03
North Iowa Broadcasting Inc	Service-Phd	1,463.00
Northwood Anchor Inc	Service-Phd	2,970.19
Nsb Bank	Supplies-Trs	145.44
Penny Miller	Election-Aud	268.10
Pitney Bowes Global	Service-Dap	454.38
Plunkett's Pest Control Inc	Service-Con	46.01
Ranae Steene	Election-Aud	231.50
Rebecca M Sogge	Election-Aud	223.80
Rita Baird	Election-Aud	232.70
Ronald D. Miller	Election-Aud	246.20
Ron's Plumbing, Hvac & Electric	Service-Gsr	3,240.23
Rosemary Fredericks	Election-Aud	222.40
Sandra Trainer	Election-Aud	278.60
Shalmarie Zillgitt	Election-Aud	249.20
Shane Batton	Service-Gsr	590.00
Shred Right	Service-Phd	124.16
State Line Works Llc	Service-Asr	470.00
Steve Shrader	Reimb-Shf	199.95
Stryker Sales, Llc	Supplies-Shf	1,700.00
Sue E. Trebil	Election-Aud	232.70
Sue Hartwig	Election-Aud	231.50
Truck Center Companies	Parts-Eng	92.21
Ulland Brothers Inc	Supplies-Eng	6,116.00
Verizon Wireless	Service-It/Gis & Eng	193.93
Vestis	Service-Eng	85.39
Virginia L. Lovik	Election-Aud	196.90
Visa	Service-Asr	2,982.48

Walter Davis	Service-San	1,400.00
Waste Management Of Iowa Inc	Service-Sdp	2,650.00
Watson & Ryan, Plc	Service-Asr	2,105.00
Worth County Engineer	Service-Gsr	129.71
Worth County Extension	Supplies-Eng	40.00
Worth County P H Petty Cash	Reimb-Phd	229.45
Worth County Sheriff	Service-Juj	69.20
Ziegler Inc	Parts-Eng	2,091.37
		159,746.01

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to acknowledge August 19, 2025 Board of Health payroll increase approvals effective October 20, 2025 for Laura Block at \$17.10/hour and Linda Ouverson at \$17.75/hour. Payment for rate increase will be made retroactively to 10/20/2025 in the 12/15/2025 paycheck. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve the annual urban renewal report, fiscal year 2024-2025. Motion carried.

Chairperson Smeby recessed the regular session at 8:42 A.M.

Chairperson Smeby reconvened the regular session at 9:00 A.M.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to open the Public Hearing regarding County Road Right of Way Crossing Ordinance. Roll call vote: Stone, Loberg, Smeby – AYE. Motion carried. Public comments were heard.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to close the public hearing at 9:04 A.M. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to waive the third reading of the County Road Right of Way Crossing Ordinance. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to pass the County Road Right of Way Crossing Ordinance. Roll call vote: Stone, Loberg, Smeby – AYE. Motion carried.

Jacki A. Backhaus

Mark Smeby

Auditor

Chairperson

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to adjourn at 9:06 A.M. Motion carried.